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Item 7. Financial Statements and Exhibits
 (c) Exhibits.
 
Exhibit No.

 

Description

99.1  Press Release dated April 14, 2004 regarding Extreme Networks’ financial results for the fiscal quarter ended March 28, 2004.

99.2
 

Transcript of earnings call, held on April 14, 2004, relating to Extreme Networks’ financial results for the fiscal quarter ended March 28,
2004.

 
Item 12. Results of Operations and Financial Condition
 The information in this Form 8-K and the Exhibit attached hereto shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Act of 1934, nor
be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing. On
April 14, 2004, Extreme Networks, Inc. issued a press release announcing its financial results for the fiscal quarter ended March 28, 2004 and held a conference
call regarding those results.
 

The press release and transcript of the conference call relating to the financial results for the fiscal quarter ended March 28, 2004 are attached hereto as
Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2.
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the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
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Date: April 21, 2004
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    William Slakey
    Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT 99.1
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
 
For more information, contact:       
Extreme Networks       
Investor Relations      Public Relations
408/579-3030      408/579-2963
investor_relations@extremenetworks.com      vbellofatto@extremenetworks.com
 

EXTREME NETWORKS REPORTS THIRD QUARTER RESULTS
 
SANTA CLARA, Calif., April 14, 2004– Extreme Networks, Inc. (Nasdaq: EXTR), a leader in Ethernet broadband networking solutions, today announced
financial results for its fiscal third quarter of 2004, ended March 28, 2004.
 
Net revenue for the third quarter was $88.9 million, up 7 percent sequentially from $83.4 million in the second fiscal quarter and up from $85.2 million in the
third fiscal quarter a year ago. On a GAAP reporting basis the Company recorded a net loss for the third quarter of 2004 of $1.1 million or $0.01 per share. This is
improved from a net loss of $5.6 million or $0.05 per share in the second fiscal quarter, and reduced from a loss of $7.1 million, or $0.06 per share recorded in the
third quarter of fiscal 2003.
 
“We increased revenue, expanded gross margins, and tightly controlled our operating expenses,” said Gordon L. Stitt, president and CEO of Extreme Networks.
“We are pleased with our results for the quarter.”
 
“During the quarter, we continued our strategy of being the innovation leader — enabling customers to build integrated wired and wireless networks for voice,
video and data applications, that are fast and secure. We introduced the second phase of our Unified Access architecture by adding support for our modular
Alpine® platform. We now provide Enterprises with a comprehensive solution that integrates wired and wireless along with VoIP support in both modular and
stackable systems. We also completed the next phase of our 10 Gigabit Ethernet rollout with the introduction of the Summit® 400-48, the first edge switch that
brings together high-density gigabit ports with 10 Gigabit



uplinks. Combined with our BlackDiamond® 10K and BlackDiamond 6800 we deliver high performance 10 gigabit Ethernet support for demanding applications
across several product lines,” added Stitt.
 
Quarterly Financial Highlights
 Revenue in the U.S. was $38.8 million or 44 percent of total consolidated revenue, up $9.6 million from the previous quarter, representing a solid improvement
from the previous quarter. International revenues were $50.1 million, down $4.1 million from the second quarter of fiscal 2004, due to weakness in the
Company’s business in Asia.
 
Gross margins were 51.2 percent of sales in the third quarter, an increase from 48.5 percent of sales in the second quarter, and up from a 39.8 percent of sales in
the year-ago period. The gross margin improvement stems primarily from reduced manufacturing costs and favorable geographic mix.
 
The company managed operating expenses tightly during the third quarter at $46.6 million or 52.4 percent of sales on a GAAP basis. With increased revenues,
operating expenses declined as a percentage of sales from 55.4 percent in the preceding quarter and from 54.0 percent in the fiscal third quarter of 2003.
 
Cash, cash equivalents and investments increased to $416.9 million during the third quarter, up from $412.6 million from the second quarter of fiscal 2004 and
from $407.3 million from the third quarter ended March 30, 2003.
 
Management Expectations
 Going forward, the Company anticipates a gradually improving business environment for networking vendors.
 
For the quarter ending June 27, 2004, the Company currently anticipates that revenues will be flat to up 5 percent as compared to the March quarter. The company
anticipates that gross margins will be flat to down slightly depending on the mix of product and regional sales, and that operating expenses will be flat to up
slightly on a dollar basis.



Sales Management Change
 Extreme Networks also today announced that Chris Todd, senior vice president of Worldwide Sales, has resigned and will be leaving the Company following a
brief transition in order to pursue other interests. A search for a successor to Todd will begin immediately.
 
Quarterly Business Highlights
 • Extreme Extends Unified Access to Enterprise Edge
 With its innovative Unified Access architecture, Extreme enables customers to deploy wired, wireless and telephony services at the network edge by offering
PoE, real-world security with flexible authentication and Extreme RF Manager, a sophisticated tool for site prediction and deployment. Extreme Networks further
broadens its edge strategy by delivering UA capabilities on its high-density Alpine switch, making it the industry’s first modular switch with native wireless
support and PoE.
 
• Extreme’s Altitude 300 achieves an Industry-First Certification from Wi-Fi Alliance
 Extreme’s Altitude 300 wireless port becomes the first Wi-Fi certified dual-radio Access Point capable of concurrently supporting 802.11b/g and 802.11a
connectivity with Wi-Fi Protected Access security. Such certification will give customers the confidence that Extreme’s Wi-Fi certified Altitude 300 AP will
interoperate with the broadest spectrum of other hardware compliant with this standard.
 
• Extreme Continues to Add New Healthcare and Education Customers:
 • Lowell General Hospital, a not-for-profit community hospital, chose to unify its scalable wired and wireless network with Extreme’s leading edge, new

Unified Access for seamless wired and wireless connectivity. This powerful and highly manageable network includes integrated bandwidth management and
security functions to help support Lowell’s emerging PACS imaging applications, streamline patient care and improve the speed of diagnosis.



• Nation’s Sixth Largest School District Selects Extreme Networks
     The nation’s sixth largest school district, Clark County, NV, selected Extreme Networks for its expansive network upgrade encompassing 289 schools. The

250,000-port network will leverage Extreme’s wire-speed performance and advanced bandwidth management to enhance the classroom experience with
converged communications and high-speed network connections for more than 290,000 combined students and staff. Clark County School District, which
expects to grow at an average rate of one new school per month, is performing this extensive, multi-year LAN backbone and network edge upgrade with the
goal to deliver flawless network performance backed by scalable and reliable Gigabit Ethernet.

 
• Extreme Networks’ Technology Wins Awards:
 • Extreme’s New BlackDiamond 10K Core Switch Named “Product of the Month”
     Further extending its record of recognition in the industry for the most innovative switching solutions, Extreme’s new BlackDiamond 10K core switch was

named “Product of the Month” for February by Telecommunications Magazine. The new BlackDiamond 10K switch was noted in the profile for its
adaptable, non-stop packet switching at wire-speed 10 gigabit Ethernet. The magazine article highlighted carrier class elements of the switch that promote
increased levels of resiliency, security and extensibility from ExtremeWare® XOS modular software operating system and Extreme’s new Fourth Generation
Networking Silicon System ASICs.

 • Extreme’s New BlackDiamond 10K Switch Named “Product of the Year” Extreme’s new BlackDiamond 10K core switch was named ‘Technology Product
of the Year’ by InfoWorld Magazine. The new BlackDiamond 10K received an “excellent” rating from the experienced review staff, based on a “hands-on”
test, featured in the January 16, 2004 issue.



Conference Call
 Extreme Networks will host a conference call to discuss these results today at 5:00 p.m. EDT (2:00 p.m. PDT), for more information visit
http://www.extremenetworks.com/aboutus/investor/
 
Extreme Networks, Inc.
 Extreme Networks delivers an effective applications and services infrastructure by creating networks that are faster, simpler and more cost-effective.
Headquartered in Santa Clara, Calif., Extreme Networks markets its network switching solutions in more than 50 countries. For more information, visit
www.extremenetworks.com
 

# # #
 
Extreme Networks, ExtremeWare, BlackDiamond, Summit and Alpine are registered trademarks of Extreme Networks, Inc., in the United States and other
countries.
 
This announcement contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, including statements about regarding future operating results. Actual
results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of certain risk factors, including, but not limited to: our
effectiveness in controlling expenses, fluctuations in demand for our products and services; a highly competitive business environment for network switching
equipment; the possibility that we might experience delays in the development of new technology and products; customer response to our new technology and
product; and a dependency on third parties for certain components and for the manufacturing of our products. We undertake no obligation to update the forward-
looking information in this release. More information about potential factors that could affect our business and financial results is included in our filings with the
Securities and Exchange Commission, including, without limitation, under the captions: “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,” and “Risk Factors,” which is on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (http://www.sec.gov).



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per-share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Nine Months Ended

 

   

March 28,
2004

  

March 30,
2003

  

March 28,
2004

  

March 30,
2003

 
Net revenue:                  

Product   $ 76,059  $ 76,356  $ 224,315  $ 248,076 
Services    12,815   8,857   35,375   27,922 

      
Total net revenue    88,874   85,213   259,690   275,998 

      
Cost of revenue:                  

Product    34,422   41,315   101,959   129,810 
Services    8,979   9,978   26,913   28,509 

      
Total cost of revenue    43,401   51,293   128,872   158,319 

      
Gross margin:                  

Product    41,637   35,041   122,356   118,266 
Services    3,836   (1,121)   8,462   (587)

      
Total gross margin    45,473   33,920   130,818   117,679 

      
Operating expenses:                  

Sales and marketing    23,343   25,006   68,779   78,055 
Research and development    15,001   13,749   42,867   41,676 
General and administrative    8,043   6,328   22,934   19,992 
Amortization of deferred stock compensation    198   994   931   3,336 
Restructuring charges    —     —     962   14,187 
Property and equipment write-off    —     —     —     12,678 

      
Total operating expenses    46,585   46,077   136,473   169,924 

      
Operating loss    (1,112)   (12,157)   (5,655)   (52,245)

Other income, net    345   990   2,707   2,860 
      
Loss before income taxes    (767)   (11,167)   (2,948)   (49,385)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes    339   (4,105)   1,149   (19,295)
      
Net loss   $ (1,106)  $ (7,062)  $ (4,097)  $ (30,090)
      
Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.01)  $ (0.06)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.26)
      
Shares used in per share calculation – basic and diluted    118,832   115,501   117,706   114,913 
      



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   

March 28,
2004

  

June 29,
2003

Assets         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 64,395  $ 44,340
Short-term investments    115,922   119,277
Accounts receivable, net    36,464   26,794
Inventories, net    24,226   18,710
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    13,014   16,878

     
Total current assets    254,021   225,999

Property and equipment, net    63,736   73,767
Marketable securities    236,561   238,540
Other assets    28,804   11,951
     

Total assets   $ 583,122  $ 550,257
     

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable   $ 22,560  $ 19,020
Deferred revenue    54,693   48,298
Accrued warranty    8,936   10,200
Other accrued liabilities    49,511   51,190

     
Total current liabilities    135,700   128,708

Other long-term liabilities    18,355   22,313
Convertible subordinated notes    200,000   200,000

Total stockholders’ equity    229,067   199,236
     
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 583,122  $ 550,257
     



EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   

Nine Months Ended

 

   

March 28,
2004

  

March 30,
2003

 
Cash flows from operating activities:          

Net loss   $ (4,097)  $ (30,090)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:          

Depreciation    15,550   20,227 
Provision for doubtful accounts    (200)   —   
Deferred income taxes    —     (19,385)
Amortization of deferred stock compensation    931   3,336 
Amortization of warrant    3,153   —   
Restructuring charges    962   26,865 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:          

Accounts receivable    (9,470)   32,694 
Inventories    (5,516)   633 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets and other assets    6,557   (6,785)
Accounts payable    3,540   (5,983)
Deferred revenue    6,395   6,723 
Accrued warranty    (1,264)   1,118 
Other accrued liabilities    (6,477)   (14,390)

    
Net cash provided by operating activities    10,064   14,963 

    
Cash flows from investing activities:          

Capital expenditures    (5,641)   (13,638)
Purchases and maturities of investments, net    4,487   (37,803)

    
Net cash used in investing activities    (1,154)   (51,441)

    
Cash flows from financing activities:          

Proceeds from issuance of common stock    11,145   4,365 
    

Net cash provided by financing activities    11,145   4,365 
    
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    20,055   (32,113)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    44,340   71,830 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 64,395  $ 39,717 
    



EXHIBIT 99.2
 

EXTREME NETWORKS
Chairperson: Bill Slakey

April 14, 2004, 5:00 p.m. ET
 
Operator

  

Good afternoon, ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to the Extreme Networks’ fiscal third quarter 2004 earnings release conference
call. At this time all participants are in a listen-only mode. Following today’s presentation instructions will be given for the question and
answer session. If anyone should need assistance at any time during the conference, please press the star followed by the zero. As a
reminder, this conference is being recorded today, Wednesday, April 14, 2004.

   I would now like to turn the conference over to Mr. Bill Slakey, Chief Financial Officer at Extreme Networks. Please go ahead, sir.

B. Slakey   Thank you, Steve. Good afternoon, everyone. On the call with me today is Gordon Stitt, Chairman, President and CEO.
 

  

This afternoon we issued a press release announcing our financial results for the third quarter of fiscal 2004. A copy of this release is
posted on the investor relations section of our website at www.extremenetworks.com.

 

  

I would like to remind you that this call is being recorded and broadcast live over the internet. It will be posted on our website and
available for replay shortly after the conclusion of the call.

 

  

Some of the remarks made during this call may include forward-looking statements as governed by the Private Securities Reform Act of
1995. Any statements about future events and trends, including steps we plan to take to improve our financial results or financial
condition or product introductions and their success should be considered as forward-looking statements. These forward-looking
statements may differ from actual results and are subject to risks and uncertainties as detailed in our filings with the SEC and in our
press release today.

   And with that, let me turn the call over to Gordon Stitt.

G. Stitt

  

Thanks, Bill, and thanks to everyone for joining us. This was a respectable quarter for us and we’re very pleased with our results. We
were in line with our expectations and we achieved what we set out to accomplish by growing revenues, expanding our gross margins
and keeping a tight rein on our operating expenses.

 

  

For the quarter we generated revenue of $88.9 million. Our operating loss was $1.1 million, which includes $1.5 million in amortization
expenses related to the warrants we issued to Avaya last November.
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Our loss after other income and taxes was $1.1 million, or 1 cent per share on a GAAP basis. These results are in line with the guidance
that we gave you on our last conference call as our concentrated attention on the various operational components of our business take
effect.

 

 

Gross margins during the quarter was 51.2%, which was nearly a 3 point increase sequentially. Product margins were driven by a shift
towards higher margin products and geographies as well as further cost reductions that were implemented by our operations team.

 

 

Service margins, which have been an issue for us in the past, improved again this quarter to 29.9%, which is again up significantly on a
sequential basis and reflects better than a 20 point improvement in the last 2 quarters.

  We are pleased with the combination of improved product margins and improved service margins in the quarter.
 

 

A few general comments on the market for our products and then I’ll dig into some more detail. We’ve been operating in a very tight
customer spending environment for the last several quarters. Looking forward, we are encouraged that there have been a number of
reports published recently from both financial and industry sources that forecast growth in the second half of calendar year ‘04. We
believe we are well positioned to capture that increase in spending and let’s talk about why.

 

 

When spending increases, we believe that users will turn to innovative suppliers to provide them with the tools to make their businesses
more competitive.

 

 

During the quarter we just closed, we continued our strategy of being the innovation leader by introducing the second phase of our
unified access architecture. We now provide the most comprehensive solutions bringing together wired and wireless along with voice-
over-IP support in both modular and stackable systems.

 

 

We also completed the next phase of our 10 gigabit rollout by introducing the Summit 400-48, which brings together high density gigabit
along with 10 gigabit uplinks. We are very well positioned in these 2 markets.

 

 

I want to make clear that while we’re happy with these improvements, we’re still in the relatively early stages of these markets and
products.

 

 

Now Bill will go into our results and expectations in more detail shortly, but just let me also note that our book-to-bill ratio for the quarter
was 1 and we were cash flow positive again for this quarter, as we have been in the last 3 quarters and for the past 2 years.
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With that as a backdrop, I’d like to expand more on our product strategy and plans. As I just mentioned, our unified access architecture
integrates wireless LAN technology into a wired Ethernet network creating a universal jack on the wall into which can be plugged a
traditional desktop computer, a lightweight access point or an IP telephone. Initially this product line included our Summit 300 switch
and our Altitude 300 access point, which we shipped in September and November last year, respectively.

 

 

Just a few weeks ago we further broadened our unified access edge strategy by delivering UAA capabilities on our high density Alpine
switch, which is the industry’s first modular switch with native wireless support and power over Ethernet.

 

 

This further deepens the functionality of our unified access architecture strategy to include greater throughput, higher security and easier
installation than anything else in the industry. It now provides both stackable and modular support for UAA within our customer base.

 

 

As we announced during the quarter, our Altitude line of wireless access points is the only Wi-Fi certified solution that delivers Wi-Fi
protected access security with diverse support of 802.11b and G and A networks and that also offers detachable antenna for directional
connectivity.

  As you can see we’re building out our solution of both broad switch support and radio and RF support.
 

 

The third area of investment in wireless is in management. Wireless networks require different types of network management than do
typical wired networks. The nuances of building out a radio network, managing that network and managing security represent a challenge
that many IT departments find daunting. Our goal is to make this simple and effective.

 

 

During the quarter we introduced Extreme RF Manager to provide for all levels of wireless network management support from planning
and design to installation, verification and to ongoing management and support. It’s a very comprehensive tool that fills out our wireless
solution.

 

 

We continue to remain confident that demand for our unified access products will continue to increase as customers recognize the
benefits of our solution and, frankly, the superiority of our technology which is more strategic than many of the overlay approaches that
are being introduced into the marketplace.

 

 

Our approach is superior for its simplicity as well as for its scalability and security. More and more customers are recognizing that, which
is getting us into a number of pilot installations, with a good part of those turning into full scale deployment.
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  This gives us the confidence that we will continue to ramp throughout the calendar year and beyond.
 

 

In February we began shipping the Summit 400 stackable switch which gives IT managers the ability to bring gigabit Ethernet to the
desktop without the uplink bottleneck and without the expense of a costly upgrade. Summit 400 is elegant in its simplicity and just
another example of the kind of technological innovation that we’re bringing to our customers, who love it because it gives them 3 times
the throughput of lean competitors with half the latency and twice the quality of service. And it’s the first product that is field
upgradeable to 10 gigabit uplinks.

 

 

So, now turning to another major product initiative which is our BlackDiamond 10K chassis switch, which as you know is built on our
new 4 GNSS ASIC, and which many of you know by its code name of Genesis.

 

 

We began shipping in December with pilot production and continued to ramp during the quarter. We have interest both within our
installed base and from new customers, which is an important success criteria for us. While we are still in the early stages of this major
product initiative, we’re very pleased with the reception it’s receiving in the marketplace.

 

 

BlackDiamond 10K has recently received some notable industry recognition, including being named “Technology Product of the Year”
by Info World Magazine; and customers appreciate that the 10K has capabilities such as programmable ASICs that go beyond the simple
“speeds and feeds”.

 

 

There was an interesting report from Meta Group that was published in late March that mentioned some interesting market insights. Meta
indicated, and I quote, “the network is evolving to incorporate additional services that extend its functionality beyond that of simply
providing contention free connectivity between 2 points, toward being an enabler of advanced services such as security, mobility, user
policy, integrated management and application optimization.”

 

 

This vision is very nicely aligned with the strategic direction of our 10K platform, that of extending the network beyond connectivity to
participate with and enable applications. We like what Meta and other analysts are saying, but it’s even more important to listen to our
early visionary customers.

 

 

A few comments about new customer wins. Extreme’s new edge and core product solutions are steadily being accepted in the
marketplace as organizations apply more critical criteria to their selection process. The key to continued success is the solution’s overall
ability to upgrade network bandwidth and resiliency while reducing the time and resources to operate the network.
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During the quarter we continued to add new customers. For example, at Lockheed-Martin’s Space System in Colorado, Extreme’s
solutions are contributing to the design and development of a variety of advanced systems for space and defense. Lockheed is deploying
our BlackDiamond 10K core switch in a mixed configuration with the BlackDiamond 6800 and Alpine modular switches. Lockheed
selected Extreme based on the maturity of our gigabit and 10 gigabit Ethernet solutions.

 

 

At Tinker Air Force Base, contractor Northrop Grumman is deploying our BlackDiamond 10K and BlackDiamond 6800 products from
multiple 10 gigabit Ethernet rings protected by our resiliency protocol EAPS. The network supports a number of advanced design
projects.

  As you can see, we continue our work with key federal government agencies and continue to find opportunities.
 

 

Quickly a couple of other important verticals. Hospitals are taking to our unified access wired and wireless solutions to enhance the
productivity of their staff and better the experience of their visiting patients. One of the most recent examples is Lowell General Hospital.
This full service healthcare institution wanted the ability to manage their wired and wireless infrastructure from a single view. They
required security for records and the advantages from broadened accessibility of information.

 

 

Vancouver School District of Washington State is renewing the entire network with an equipment upgrade touching 36 school sites and
serving more than 21,000 students and staff. The savings gained with Ethernet compared with legacy technology was more than 30% for
maintenance while bandwidth more than doubled. The network allows Vancouver to put more applications on the web and provide real
time access to necessary student information.

 

 

A new generation of successful web based businesses are also part of the customer landscape. Music Match in San Diego, a popular
internet site for personalized music, has also selected Extreme’s Summit family to outfit its entire network. Extreme’s gigabit Ethernet
and the quality of service will allow our powerful on-demand network infrastructure that lets consumers discover, download, organize
and listen to their entire music collection.

 

 

Also in the media arena, Young Broadcasting, the owner of our local and very popular San Francisco station KRON TV, along with
additional stations throughout 11 markets nationally has selected Extreme’s high performance core switching solutions to upgrade its
network. Beginning with KRON, the company will enhance its video distribution and editing systems by implementing Extreme’s
scalable 10 gigabit Ethernet technology on the BlackDiamond platform.

 

EXTREME NETWORKS  Page 5



 

 

Young Broadcasting will gain flexibility and reduce costs as it migrates to digital technology from existing methods of television
production.

 

 

World Vision, a leading non-profit serving more than 45 countries and a staff of almost 20,000 is beginning their deployment of Extreme
Networks’BlackDiamond 10K to upgrade its core. They will standardize on gigabit and 10 gigabit Ethernet technologies and build an
end-to-end Ethernet infrastructure with our Alpine and Summit 48si switches at the aggregation and edge portions of the network.

 

 

I’d like to make a few comments and take a look at our global strategic partnership with Avaya, which is an area where we continue to
focus our energy and where we continue to move forward. As you know, we formed a strategic alliance with Avaya late last Fall to
enhance our customer relationships and strengthen our ability to provide a strong converged solutions in the voice-over-IP market.

 

 

If you want to compete effectively as a networking company going forward, you simply have to have a strategy for voice-over-IP for
carrying voice and data on a single network; and we can think of no greater partner to have in this arena than Avaya.

 

 

Nothing has changed in what we told you about the Avaya relationship from a revenue perspective. We continue to expect modest
revenue from the alliance in the June quarter, and anticipate that it will become a meaningful part of our top line in the latter half of the
current calendar year. In that regard we are on track.

 

 

We remain very excited about the direction and the potential of the Avaya partnership, which has so many components to it. This
relationship effectively makes Avaya a reseller of our products, particularly in the U.S. where Avaya has a strong presence and is already
calling on the majority of the Fortune 500.

 

 

While the deal is not exclusive, we are working quite extensively and intimately with their sales force to bring them fully up to speed on
the Extreme product platform; and they will be compensated to resell our product.

 

 

In addition, we are working on the design and engineering side to develop a product roadmap-- primarily software related--of products to
integrate our switches with their products in a more integral way than anything the competition is doing. We also have significant co-
marketing commitments with them. And most importantly we’re making meaningful progress in all of these areas with Avaya. Our
combined sales force is already out together on calls and the pipeline of prospective deals is growing.
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Before I turn the call over to Bill, I’d like to reiterate what we’re seeing in the general business climate and specifically in our industry.
We are seeing signs of a gradually improving economy, along with everyone else, and I believe that as the economy continues to pick
up, we will begin to see further signs of IT spending, and believe that Extreme is well poised to leverage from those upgrades.

   With that I’d like to turn the call over to Bill.

B. Slakey
  

Thank you, Gordon. I’m going to briefly review our financial results for the quarter as well as review our expectations for future
performance.

 

  

Starting with revenue: revenue for the quarter was $88.9 million, up 7% sequentially and up 4% year-over-year. Revenues consisted of
$76.1 million in product revenue and $12.8 million in service revenue. Service revenue was up 7% sequentially and up 44% versus the
year ago quarter. This reflects our continuing efforts to expand this part of the business while improving its profitability. We are
benefiting here from a focused sales and operations team, better monitoring of entitlements, and changes we have made to our service
offerings and customer programs generally. It’s been a great success story for us here at the company.

 

  

Product revenue was up 6% sequentially and flat year-over-year. As you heard from Gordon, our book-to-bill was 1 for the quarter.
Shipments of modular products represented 58% of sales, and stackable products represented 42% of sales. This mix of products shifted
somewhat towards modular systems compared to Q2.

 

  

On the modular side, revenue for our BlackDiamond product line was up sequentially particularly in the U.S. and this was due in part to
a sequential increase in shipments of the BlackDiamond 10K. As expected, we have cleared the product constraints we were
experiencing on the 10K in the December quarter and have been shipping within normal lead times since late March.

 

  

In stackable products we had a very promising start to the Summit 400. As you heard from Gordon, this is the first stackable switch in
the industry that is field upgradeable to 10 gig uplinks.

 

  

Looking at revenues geographically, on a sequential basis we saw a substantial revenue increase in the U.S., where total products and
services revenue of $38.8 million represented a sequential increase of 33%. This was a very solid result, driven in part by new recent
customer wins in aerospace and financial verticals as Gordon noted; and we also saw our first sales success from the Avaya partnership,
which added a small amount to U.S. revenues in Q3. All told, U.S. revenues accounted for 44% of worldwide sales.
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In Europe, total revenue was $23.5 million, or 26% of sales. Revenue in Europe was down slightly from $24.7 million in the previous
quarter. We saw sequential increases in many European countries, but somewhat softer demand in the U.K. and the Middle East led to a
small sequential reduction in overall revenue.

 

 

In Japan revenue was $20 million, or 22% of sales, in line with $19.7 in Q2. We did see a sequential increase in our enterprise business
during Q3, but service provider business in Japan, which can be lumpy and which had been up in Q2, was down somewhat in Q3.

 

 

For Asia, outside of Japan, revenue was $6.6 million, or 7% of sales, down from $9.8 million in Q2. Asia is a market which is lumpy
because it has a higher percentage of large deals in the revenue mix. We have a number of evaluations in process now and we are
optimistic regarding an improvement in this business next quarter.

 

 

Some additional statistics for you. For the quarter we had no 10% customers. The split of enterprise to service provider business was 80%
to 20% worldwide.

 

 

Turning to gross margins, total gross margin was 51.2.% of sales, up sequentially from 48.5% in Q2. Product margin was 54.7%, up 2.4%
of sales sequentially. Product gross margins increased as a result of lower per unit manufacturing costs, a shift in geographic mix with the
U.S. making up a larger percentage of sales, and a slightly higher contribution from new products and from modular products.

 

 

Service margin was 29.9%, up from 25.5% in the previous quarter. This expansion was due to revenue growth sequentially as well as
lower repair costs and failure rates.

 

 

Looking at operating expenses, total operating expenses on a GAAP reporting basis were $46.6 million, up from $46.2 million in Q2. As
a percent of sales, operating expenses were reduced from 55.4% of sales to 52.4% sequentially.

 

 

The primary driver of the small dollar increase in expenses was $500K (let me say that again) $500K in incremental amortization costs
associated with the warrants granted to Avaya as part of our partnership. These costs appeared on the R&D line, which at $15.0 million
was up $400,000 sequentially. Our quarterly R&D expenses now include a total $1.5 million of non-cash amortization for the value of the
Avaya warrants. This same amount of amortization will be included in our operating results each quarter through December 2006.
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Sales and marketing expenses at $23.3 million were down $300,000 sequentially; while G&A expenses were up $100,000 sequentially at
$8.0 million.

 

 

Looking forward on operating expenses, we anticipate the total level of operating expenses in Q4 will be flat to slightly higher than Q3
spending. Spending will vary line item to line item, with G&A most likely down and R&D most likely up.

 

 

The operating loss for the quarter on a GAAP basis was $1.1 million, a notable improvement from a loss of $5.8 million in Q2. After
other income and expense and taxes, the net loss for the quarter was also $1.1 million, or 1 cent per share. This is improved from a loss of
5 cents per share in Q2 and a loss of 6 cents per share in Q3 of fiscal 2003. Shares used to calculate EPS were 118.8 million. Total shares
outstanding at quarter end were 120.0 million shares.

 

 

Moving to the balance sheet now, we have a strong performance on several measures. Total cash, cash equivalents and marketable
securities on March 28th were $416.9 million, an increase of $4.3 million in the quarter. Accounts receivables increased sequentially to
$36.5 million from $24.4 million in Q2. The increase was the result of higher sales, somewhat longer payment cycles and a quarter end
receivables mix which was somewhat more skewed towards resellers. DSOs at quarter end stood at a respectable 37 days.

 

 

Net inventory on March 28th was $24.2 million, up from $20.5 million sequentially. Inventory turns were 7, down slightly from 8. After
running into some modest product constraints in recent quarters, we are running with a bit more inventory now, particularly of our newer
products in order to be in a position to capture sales opportunities as they come up.

 

 

Accounts payable increased to $22.6 million from $16.4 million sequentially, a $6.2 million source of cash that contributed to the
company’s positive cash flow for the quarter. Over the last several quarters during our transition from several contract manufacturers to
one manufacturer, we have been paying some manufacturing related invoices on shorter than usual terms in order to incent and assist in
the transition. Now, with that transition behind us, we have returned to more normal terms leading to an increase in days payables
outstanding.

  Headcount stood at 784 regular employees at quarter end, down from 800 at the end of Q2.
 

EXTREME NETWORKS  Page 9



 

 

Let me turn now to some comments on our expectations going forward. Our expectations for the June quarter are consistent with our
previous expectation for calendar year 2004. As a reminder, our goal for calendar 2004 is to grow through the year so that revenues in the
December 2004 quarter are 15% to 25% higher than the $83.4 million in revenue we reported in December 2003.

 

 

For revenues in the June quarter, our expectations are that the environment for networking vendors will improve modestly and provide a
backdrop for revenue growth. As for opportunities specific to Extreme, we think that a continued focus on new products and a modest
contribution from our Avaya relationship can provide the basis for revenue growth from March to June. Our expectations for the June
quarter are that revenues will be flat to up 5% sequentially.

 

 

There are risks associated with that expectation. It’s important to note that we are in the early innings of our new product cycles and of a
return to sequential growth for Extreme, and it is too soon to call any trends. One or two large deals a quarter can make a difference
between sequentially up or sequentially down revenue. In addition, we will be undergoing a transition in our sales leadership, which can
create near term risks as well.

 

 

On gross margin, to remind everyone of our previously stated goals for calendar 2004, our goal is to expand our gross margins as a
percentage of sales through the year. We may not expand our gross margins sequentially each and every quarter, but our goal is to be
operating within a range of 52% to 55% total company gross margin by the December 2004 quarter.

 

 

Against this metric we had a very solid quarter in March. Looking into June, on the product side we expect a higher mix of new product
sales, which is typically good for gross margin, but at the same time we also expect a higher contribution from international sales, from
stackable sales and from our new Avaya channels, all of which may lead to a slight reduction in product gross margins as a percentage of
sales.

 

 

In service we do expect a sequential improvement in service gross margins as a result of the continued focus in this area, but it is likely to
be a much more modest improvement than reported this quarter. All things considered, we expect that overall gross margins for the
company are likely to be flat to possibly down sequentially, depending largely on the mix of product and regional sales.

 

 

On improving operating leverage in our business, as we said last quarter our goal is to improve our operating leverage by reducing
operating expenses as a percentage of sales through the year. We may not improve our operating leverage sequentially each and every
quarter, but our goal is to be operating with expenses in a range of 42% to 47% of sales by the December quarter of 2004. In the June
quarter we expect operating expenses will be flat to up
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slightly, with the up slightly coming in R&D to fund additional software development primarily. We expect G&A spending to be
reduced both as a percentage of sales and in dollar terms.

 

  

So, let me summarize my comments by saying that we are coming off a very solid quarter of financial progress in our business and that
we are looking forward to and planning on additional progress in the June quarter. That said, there are several risks associated with our
plans that we will be watching during the coming three months.

   With that, let me turn the call back over to Gordon.

G. Stitt

  

Thanks, Bill. Before concluding, I’d like to summarize some thoughts. Since we began introducing our next generation technologies
last year we have continued to strengthen our position by differentiating ourselves with products that really address the dramatic
changes going on in the networking world right now. How our technology deals with these changes is what separates us from our
primary competitors.

 

  

Early on we were ahead of the curve in recognizing that the movement to converged wired and wireless would eventually call not just
for patchwork overlay fixes, but for an entirely new way of approaching the network. We recognized that customers would need
solutions that offer them the robustness and scalability that they’ve grown accustomed to in a wired world with enhanced security and
simplicity at a time when network demands are growing and the demands being placed on network are anything but simple. That’s why
we engineered an entirely new set of solutions.

 

  

We’ve always been known as a company that invests heavily in its R&D to develop these kind of platforms while maintaining the
simplicity and quality of service that is our legacy. We’ve never been as excited about the future as we are right now and believe that
we’ve positioned our company very well to take advantage of all the rapid changes in our industry.

   Bill?

B. Slakey   Alright. Thank you, Gordon. With that, operator, we’d like to open the call up for questions.

Operator

  

Thank you, sir. Ladies and gentlemen, at this time we will begin the question and answer session. If you have a question, please press
star followed by the one on your pushbutton phone. If you would like to decline from the polling process, press star followed by the
two. You will hear a three-toned prompt acknowledging your selection. If you are using speaker phone equipment, you will need to lift
the handset first. One moment, please, for the first question.
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   Our first question comes from Sam Wilson. Please state your company name followed by your question.

S. Wilson

  

JMP Securities. Just a couple small questions. First for Gordon, can you just give us a sense of what’s going on with the national
resellers, SBC, Verizon, Dell? You were building pretty steady momentum throughout ’03 with those guys and I just want to know what
your sense is going forward.

G. Stitt

  

Hi, Sam. So, the national resellers (and I would include Siemens in that as well as certainly now Avaya) —that channel remains an
important part of our overall channel strategy here in the U.S. I don’t have the exact numbers in front of me. We don’t have any one of
those that is a 10% customer at this point, but we continue to see momentum just gradually building in that channel. As you’ll note the
Americas were very strong this quarter.

S. Wilson
  

Okay, great and then, Bill, just a couple small questions for you. Can you give us what the amortization of the Avaya warrant was that
came out of revenue? I know you mentioned $1.5 million for R&D, but what was it for revenue?

B. Slakey   Approximately $400,000.

S. Wilson   And so that will be a steady $400,000 from here on out now, right?

B. Slakey   Yes, sir.

S. Wilson
  

On DSOs, because they went up significantly, can you give us some kind of weighting as to what drove them up the most? Was it the
back end loaded nature of the quarter, the change in payment terms? I just want to get a sense for what the biggest levers were.

B. Slakey

  

On the DSOs or on the increase in receivables of $12 million, about $3 million was related to higher revenue, about $3 million was
related to changes in payment terms, etc., and then $3 to $6 million was the net result of doing more business through resellers, or at
least having those receivables on the books at quarter end, and a little bit more back end loaded nature to the quarter.

S. Wilson   Thanks, gentlemen. Great quarter, guys.

Management   Thank you.

Operator   Our next question comes from Mark Sue. Please state your company name followed by your question.

M. Sue
  

Thank you. RBC Capital Markets. Gordon, can you just comment on the lumpiness of orders for the March quarter and if the
government was 10% of
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U.S. revenues? And looking into the June quarter, how should Asia shape up? It seems Japan should trend down and the rest of Asia
should be up if I read it to your comments. Thank you.

G. Stitt

  

Mark, in terms of lumpiness, the most lumpy area that we’ve seen historically have been Asian service providers who tend to place
large orders and then effectively absorb the capacity over time. That has really historically been the case and there was nothing terribly
different in this particular quarter.

 

  

I don’t think that federal government has hit the 10% level. As I mentioned on my prepared remarks, we had some great wins in that
area and that is an area where we put in place some new team members and where we’re really investing.

M. Sue
  

Got it and just a quick question on pricing. Where do you think we are in the sense of 10 gig per port, and how should we exit that for
the year?

G. Stitt

  

Tough question, Mark. The answer is it really depends. If you look at the Summit 400: because it’s a stackable product with only
modularity on the 10 gig side, the per port price there is very reasonable. If you look at our BlackDiamond 10K: the per port price for
10 gig is more because there’s tremendous functionality behind each of those ports and a lot of switch fabric capacity.

 

  

I guess I would answer by saying that we do expect 10 gig prices to decline due to the lower-cost optics coming in the marketplace.
That’s been continuing certainly over the last year at a pretty good clip and also as we are able to implement cost reductions and get
higher volumes on those systems.

   I’m uncomfortable calling the general price other than if we sit down 12 months from now, I’m sure it’ll be less than it is today.

M. Sue   Got it. Thank you, Gordon. Thank you, Bill.

Operator   Next we have a question from Jiong Shao. Please state your company name followed by your question.

J. Shao

  

Lehman Brothers. Thank you very much. I want to follow up on your comment about the back end loaded nature. Could you give us
some comments or color on the linearity throughout the quarter, where do you see some of the demand trends through the 3 months in
the quarter? What is top line going forward?

B. Slakey

  

Jiong, our typical linearity is 20/30/50 during the quarter, meaning 20% of our revenue is in the first month, 30% in the second and 50%
in the last month. This was not that much different. There was a little bit more in that final week than we had in the last couple of
quarters, but not a big deal there.
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In terms of pipelines going forward, pipeline tracking is notoriously difficult to do. That said, we do it and it does show some
improvement sequentially, I think that’s particularly notable in Europe. But as we think about this quarter I would expect the same kind
of seasonal pattern, typical linearity of 20/30/50 for the quarter.

J. Shao
  

Okay, great. I have one other question if I may. There has been a lot of discussion in the industry about potential industry consolidation.
I was wondering do you have any view on this and what is Extreme’s position?

G. Stitt
  

Jiong, this is Gordon. I think that’s tough to call. There’s certainly been some healthy M&A activity recently, but I think that’s
something that’s beyond my capabilities to predict.

J. Shao   Okay. Thanks.

Operator   Next we have a question from Alex Henderson. Please state your company name followed by your question.

A. Henderson

  

Great, thanks. Smith Barney. Just a little detail on the U.S. results. How much of the strength in the quarter was a result of the pushout
out of the December quarter and are you concerned that that backs off as we go into the June quarter? Can you give us some sense of
what your book-to-bill was in the U.S.? I know you don’t like to get down to that level of granularity, but it’s a little unusual to have a
33% spike in a seasonally weak quarter and since you did have a miss last quarter it seems appropriate.

B. Slakey
  

Alex, you’re right. Some of the sequential improvement is the result of some business from last quarter being pushed into this quarter.
It’s hard to ballpark that exactly, but it’s in the range of $1 million or $2 million, it is not a bigger number than that.

 

  

We don’t typically like to comment on book to bill by region. Product bookings in the U.S,. though, I will tell you were up sequentially
from Q2 to Q3, so there was definitely a positive trend there in terms of the overall demand.

A. Henderson

  

Second, as you look at the approach in your guidance here, just so that we understand, are you trying to start to build in a little bit more
visibility into the future periods so that we can start to have positive book-to-bills and better visibility? Is there a change in the approach
that you’re taking to how you’re communicating and trying to soften expectations so that you can get ahead of that curve a little bit?
Should we be thinking about it in those terms going forward?

 

  

And then finally on the same thing, on the expectations, I thought your guidance was 15 to 20 back at the end of last quarter. I thought I
heard you say 15 to 25. Is there a change there? It sounds like there was.
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B. Slakey
  

On that last point there, Alex, no, our guidance is 15 to 25. I don’t believe that represents a change from previous comments. Again, just
to be clear, that’s revenue growth in the December ’04 quarter that is 15% to 25% above December ’03 revenues so that’s on that point.

 

  

In terms of trying to build more visibility or predictability into the business, certainly we’d like to do that. I think it’s just good business
to have a little more visibility on what you’re trying to do. It does mean that you need to be generating, typically it means book-to-bill
greater than one. We did not quite get that accomplished this quarter so we have to work on that coming up.

A. Henderson   1.0 in a seasonally weak quarter is not a bad result.

B. Slakey   Not a bad result, we’re very proud of the results this quarter.

A. Henderson

  

The other issue that I seem to be nervous about is the issue associated with availability of parts. I know you had availability last quarter
due to start up, but I’m talking about just being able to buy more parts and get them at reasonable prices. I’ve heard of a number of
issues of tightness in the pack room and supply.

 

  

Can you talk to us a little bit about what component pricing looks like, what your availability on components looks like? Are you at all
concerned about that potentially being a crimp to your growth rate?

B. Slakey
  

It’s something to be concerned of. Thus far, lead times have stretched out. We have not seen that translate yet to an increase in cost and,
in fact, a big part of our gross margin improvement this quarter was cost reductions on a per unit component by component basis.

 

  

We are running with a little bit more inventory, so you see us running with lower inventory turns than we have in the past, and at some
level that is an accommodation to the possibility of lead times stretching out and we do not want to miss opportunities. We’re
comfortable doing that in the case of new products which have long life cycles; and if you miss the inventory you have time to burn it
off.

A. Henderson
  

So no change in the availability out of the pack room then. Can you give us a quantification of how much lead times have stretched? Is
it a couple of weeks, more?

B. Slakey   Maybe in some cases a couple of weeks and in some cases longer than that.

A. Henderson   Thank you.
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Management   Thank you.

Operator   Our next question is from Jason Ader. Please state your company name followed by your question.

J. Ader

  

Thomas Weisel. I just had a couple of questions. Bill, could you go through this. I’m having a hard time with the resellers at the end of
the quarter. Is this direct versus indirect, or is this resellers versus distributors; and could you clarify a little bit what happened there?
Also could you clarify whether some of those resellers have the revenue recognition to sell-in or sell-through?

B. Slakey

  

Yeah, Jason, for us the difference between a reseller and a distributor is that on resellers, because they have no rights of return and they
typically don’t stock inventory, we recognize revenue on sell-in. On distributors, we recognize revenue on sell-through. As a result of
that, distributor accounts receivable actually is netted against the amount still held as their inventory and does not appear as an accounts
receivable on our balance sheet; this is very typical accounting.

 

  

But reseller accounts receivable and end user receivables do appear on our balance sheet. So in a quarter where the mix has shifted
somewhat, or at least where your receivables mix at quarter end has shifted somewhat, it leads to an increase in your accounts
receivable on the balance sheet.

J. Ader   Okay, so it had nothing to do with direct versus indirect?

B. Slakey   No, it’s reseller versus distributor.

J. Ader   What was the direct/indirect mix in the quarter?

B. Slakey   We don’t have that to break out for you.

J. Ader   About 10% direct or something like that?

B. Slakey
  

Typically about 10% to 20% of our U.S. business is done direct and the rest of our business in the U.S. and our business outside of the
U.S. is done through multiple channels of distribution.

J. Ader   Alright and you have no worries that there’s a channel inventory situation with the resellers buying so much at the end of the quarter?

B. Slakey   No, not with the resellers. They are typically not stocking inventory to sell-through, they have no rights of return.

J. Ader
  

No stocking, okay. I want to touch this, nobody asked this yet, but could you talk a little bit, Gordon, maybe you could address this one
just on Chris Todd. What happened there and what are you going to do going forward?
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G. Stitt
  

Strictly a personal decision by Chris. You know he’s been here two and a half years and wants to do something a little bit different and
spend a little more time in Texas, so a personal decision on his part.

 

  

From what we’re doing in the very near term is we do have a search ongoing to replace him and I’m confident we can fill that in pretty
short order. In the meantime, I will be working with Chris on the transition personally and I will be acting in that role until we have a
new person in the saddle.

J. Ader   Okay, thanks a lot.

Management   Thank you.

Operator   Our next question comes from Tal Liani. Please state your company name followed by your question.

T. Liani   Yes, Merrill Lynch. One clarification on the Avaya relationship. Is Avaya having inventories of your equipment?

G. Stitt   No.

T. Liani
  

Gordon, would you mind to give an update on the growth, where is it coming from? Do you see strength in the 10 gig, your new system
or is it predominantly from the older systems?

G. Stitt

  

In terms of revenue in aggregate during the quarter, it certainly came mostly from older systems versus our 10K system. But as I noted
in some of the customer successes, the 10K is earning its position in the core of the network, and so the way you should expect to see
that is to see a 10K system surrounded by other products: by the BlackDiamond 6800 and Alpine and certainly by our stackables. Our
strategy has always been to sell a network, and the BlackDiamond 10K is a great core of the network. We don’t view it as a particular
segment and I know you’ve written extensively on this subject. It’s a part of the network, a key part of the network and that’s the way
we’re approaching it.

T. Liani
  

You made a comment on overall improvement in the networking segment. I’m wondering what leads you to believe that now we’re sort
of passed the difficult times and there is an improvement in the sector versus just the one good quarter?

G. Stitt

  

I’m not relating this to our particular performance, but making a general view in that a lot of the research that I’ve read that’s been
published recently is looking towards more of a recovery in the second half than in the first half. I add my opinion to that, that I think
that’s also the case, but it’s something
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that’s been supported by a lot of writing by some of your colleagues and also by some of the industry firms; so that’s the basis of that
comment.

T. Liani
  

The last question is on the unified access product. Any traction so far? Last quarter you didn’t see much traction, but it was the
beginning of the life cycle of the product. How about this quarter?

G. Stitt

  

Doing well, lots of pilots where there’s a small deployment made and being tested before a full scale deployment. A couple good sized
deployments that we’ll be able to talk about in the coming weeks and, like I said, lots of pilots. This is an area where I just think as we
move through the year and people are successful with these pilot installations, we’ll see a lot of growth and we’ll also improve our win
rate and be able to sell a lot of wired infrastructure along with that.

T. Liani   Great. Thank you.

Management   Thanks, Tal.

Operator
  

I would like to remind everyone to please limit yourselves to one question. Our next question comes from Stephen Kamman. Please go
ahead.

S. Kamman

  

I’ll guess I’ll try and stick to one question. You mentioned inventories going up pretty substantially, we’ve got three quarters of decline
in inventory turns. Payables also up pretty substantially. Trying to figure out whether or not that’s back end loading in the quarter,
whether or not that’s in shipments below expectations and/or where should we expect that to trend going forward?

B. Slakey

  

The increase in inventory: I think I’ve gone through that. We were product constrained as you may recall in December and we want to
be careful not to get into that position again. You mentioned the extension of days payables as back end loading, you may have meant
receivables there. Receivables. I think I’ve gone through the receivables: some of it is an increase in revenue, some of it is a little bit
longer payment terms from some customers, and then there is simply the difference of sell-in versus sell-through revenue recognition
where when we sell a few more to resellers …

S. Kamman
  

I actually did mean accounts payable. We’re up to $22 mil and that’s a pretty big jump. I’m trying to figure out where that’s coming
from. Is that the back end loading? I mean you were at $16 mil last quarter. You were at $9 mil the quarter before.

B. Slakey

  

The $9 mil two quarters ago was just a fundamentally unsustainably low number, and so we have let payables go back to normal terms
and that’s what you see happening. For a big chunk of our vendor base we let payables go back to standard terms, payable net 30 type
terms, last quarter Q2. And in Q3
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we took our manufacturing vendors back to standard terms. We had been paying ahead in some cases on manufacturing invoices as part
of our transition from multiple manufacturing partners to one partner. That transition is done now, so we will now pay those partners on
standard terms and that increases payables further. The payables are absolutely being paid within standard terms and it’s not a reflection
of back end loading of, I guess that would be, expenses.

S. Kamman
  

Okay, thanks a lot. Any thoughts on pricing out there? I’ve heard some comments that pricing’s been pretty aggressive. Any thoughts
there?

B. Slakey

  

Pricing, from what we can tell, of course our gross margins are up, which is inconsistent with more aggressive pricing. What we have
seen is that within given environments, given markets, the pricing environment has been relatively stable for the last few quarters. But if
you’re trying to grow in markets that you weren’t playing in previously, for instance trying to grow in Asia Pacific out of the U.S.,
you’ll come up against a more competitive pricing environment.

S. Kamman   Thanks a lot.

Management   Thank you.

Operator   Our next question comes from Raj Srikanth. Please state your company name followed by your question.

R. Srikanth

  

Thank you. Deutsche Bank. Gordon, with regard to the BlackDiamond 10K, first of all am I correct that last quarter you had almost
about $5-$6 million of that which you could not ship so that came into this quarter? Additionally, have your order books sort of
improved on that, and are people deploying it in actual deployments or is it still being under test situations?

G. Stitt
  

Hi, Raj. No, the number of $5 to $6 million is way high in terms of what we couldn’t deliver last quarter. As we’d indicated on our call
and at our analyst conference, there were a number of factors, that being one of them. So that’s much, much higher than reality.

 

  

I think once again in looking at where these are being deployed, these are being deployed into live production networks. I listed in my
formal remarks a number of customers across industries that are deploying these systems and we have universities, we have
manufacturing companies, we have research organizations, we have hospitals that have Black Diamond 10Ks in production networks
today. That product has rolled out frankly very smoothly.

R. Srikanth   Okay. What is the sort of competitive situation with regard to specifically the BlackDiamond 10K because that’s an important product?
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G. Stitt

  

Yeah, clearly and that market is pretty tight right now in terms of a lot of people in the game. There are certainly at least 4 people that
are shipping what I would say competitive products into that space. I think if you look at what differentiates our product is a very, very
high degree of functionality on the product, where most of the people in this space have approached this from a “speeds and feeds” and
a last generation on steroids kind of approach.

 

  

What we did was re-architect the system and put in a lot of new features. We’ve talked about some of the things in terms of having full
wire speed, IPv6 routing support as a native functionality. We’ve talked about our vast security, access control list capability, a lot of
things too detailed to go into now. I’d be happy to talk to you separately. But it’s really a functionality advantage that we have there.

R. Srikanth   Okay and one final question. Does foreign exchange have any impact on your revenues here, Bill?

B. Slakey   No, we do 95% plus of our revenues in dollar terms.

R. Srikanth   Okay. Thank you.

Management   Thanks, Raj.

Operator   Our next question comes from Michael Jung. Please state your company name followed by your question.

M. Jung

  

SG Cowen. You mentioned that this quarter benefited from $1 or $2 million in pushouts from the previous quarter. Was there any other
sort of one time large deal that may have helped this quarter’s U.S. sales? And along the same lines, your guidance for next quarter,
does that assume both U.S. and international sales to be flat to slightly up?

B. Slakey

  

In answer to were there large deals in the U.S. that were important, the answer to that is there are always large deals every quarter in
every geography that matter. And so typically in quarters where we are having a good quarter, it means we have won a couple of large
deals; and in a quarter where we have had a poor result in a geography, let’s say Asia Pacific this quarter for us, it means a large deal
was pushed out or we weren’t able to win one we expected, so those are always important.

M. Jung   And then the guidance for international, you’re assuming international and domestic be up slightly?

B. Slakey   We would like to see both of those things happen, yes.

M. Jung
  

Okay. You mentioned that gross margins could be affected by a higher mix of international, somewhat implying that that would be
slightly up.
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B. Slakey   Potentially international can grow faster than the U.S. We will see.

M. Jung   Okay and just a clarification. When you cull out the percentages for modular versus stackables, was that on product revenue?

B. Slakey   That was shipments.

M. Jung   Percentage of product shipments?

B. Slakey   Yes.

M. Jung   Okay, thanks.

Management   Thank you.

Operator   Our next question comes from Erik Suppiger. Please state your company name followed by your question.

E. Suppiger   Pacific Growth Equities. Congrats on a good quarter.

Management   Thanks, Erik.

E. Suppiger

  

You saw a pretty good shift in your channel presence. It sounds like your resellers had a pick up and this comes at a time when your
head of sales left. As you look to bring on somebody new to replace Chris, are you going to be looking for somebody with strengths on
the channel side or do you envision some changes from a strategic perspective when you’re bringing somebody on?

G. Stitt

  

Hi, Eric. No, from a strategic perspective I think our channel strategy certainly is clicking both in the large scale channel partners and a
lot of the regional channel partners. I think you’re seeing that strength come through in the Americas’ numbers and we’re absolutely
committed to the channel and to continuing our investment so you shouldn’t see any strategic shift there.

E. Suppiger

  

And then, Bill, two quick questions for you. The Summit 400 started shipping. Can you give us any kind of sense of what kind of
volume increases we might anticipate from the March quarter to the June quarter? And then secondarily, you’d also mentioned that
there may have been some lengthening of receivables in terms. Why would you have changed terms?

B. Slakey   On receivables?

E. Suppiger   Yeah.
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B. Slakey   Eric, it wasn’t a question of changing terms, it was just a question of a few invoices not coming in as we had hoped at quarter end.

E. Suppiger
  

Okay and in terms of the Summit 400 can you give us even a feel for what kind of opportunity you might have on growth there given
that you were shipping some, but not throughout the whole quarter?

B. Slakey

  

We typically don’t like to get into product by product estimates here, but for sequentially higher revenues to happen we will need to see
a good contribution from the Summit 400. It’s off to a good start, both quantitatively and qualitatively in terms of product reviews,
customer feedback.

E. Suppiger   Great. Thank you.

Management   Thanks, Erik.

Operator   This concludes our question and answer session. Gentlemen, do you have any closing comments?

B. Slakey   Just like to thank everybody for their participation and we’ll be speaking with you in a few months here. Thank you.

Operator
  

Ladies and gentlemen, this concludes the Extreme Networks’ fiscal third quarter 2004 earnings release conference call. Thank you for
your participation. You may now disconnect.
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